Impairment testing was completed on the Site Skills Training – International cash-generating unit
(CGU) at 30 June 2018, to which $6,169,805 of the property, plant and equipment balance above is
allocated. The recoverable amount of the CGU was determined based on value-in-use calculations.
Value-in-use is calculated based on the present value of future cash flow projections over a five-year
period including a terminal value calculation.

The projected cash flows used to determine value-in-use reflected the latest budgets. Key inputs into
the impairment model included a pre-tax discount rate of 17%, annual revenue growth rate over the 5
year forecast period of 10%, and a terminal growth rate of 0%.

As a result of this analysis, management did not recognise an impairment charge.

The calculation of value in use for the CGU’s is most sensitive to changes in forecast revenue growth
and the discount rate. A decrease in average annual revenue growth rate to 0.5%, or an increase in
the pre-tax discount rate of 23%, would result in an impairment charge being recognised.

Leasehold Capital Works Furniture &
Improvements in Progress Fittings

$ $ $ $ $ $
Consolidated Group:
Balance at 30 June 2016 7,128,321   160,440   393,181   1,217,401   237,510   9,136,853
Additions 73,131   662,939   54,617   99,241   34,611   924,539
Revaluation adjustment (53,626) -   -   -   -   (53,626)
Transfers - in (out) 450,457   (648,288) 1,365   127,822   -   (68,644)
Disposals (22,677) -   -   (2,110) -   (24,787)
Depreciation expense (396,053) -   (229,746) (516,371) (76,923) (1,219,093)
Exchange rate differences (630,570) (16,139) (905) (33,449) (11,035) (692,098)
Balance at 30 June 2017 6,548,983   158,952   218,512   892,534   184,163   8,003,144
Additions 41,172   666,751   84,307   105,834   54,599   952,663
Transfers - in (out) 8,476   (382,914) 1,045   161,560   147,574   (64,259)
Disposals (7,305) -   (7,058) (16,238) (11,980) (42,581)
Depreciation expense (381,948) -   (164,101) (393,969) (97,326) (1,037,344)
Exchange rate differences (85,699) 2,024   199   (4,100) (1,472) (89,048)
Balance at 30 June 2018 6,123,679   444,813 132,904 745,621   275,558   7,722,575

TotalVehiclesComputers

Site Group International Limited and Controlled Entities
Financial Year Ended 30 June 2018  Page 59 of 89

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2018 continued

Note 12 Intangible Assets

(a)  Reconciliation of carrying amounts at the beginning and end of the period

Movements in carrying amounts for each class of intangible between the beginning and the end of the
current financial year:

*Impairments relate to energy services CGU (refer note 4)

2018 2017
$ $

Non-Current
Goodwill
Net carrying value 638,050   4,375,463

Training licences and course material
Cost 2,871,181   2,572,044
Accumulated amortisation (2,267,606) (1,887,173)